Welcome to Well Connected!
Well Connected (formerly Senior Center Without Walls) is a Community Service
of Covia (formerly Episcopal Senior Communities). It is a phone and online-based
program offering activities, education, friendly conversation, and an assortment of
classes and support groups to older adults accessible from the comfort of home.
Play a game, write a poem, go on a virtual tour, meditate, share a gratitude, get
support, and most importantly, connect and engage with others every day across
the country.

Well Connected is a community made up of participants, staff, facilitators,
presenters, and other volunteers who care about each other and who value being
connected.

All groups are accessible by phone and many are accessible online!

Well Connected engages over
1,200 older adults across 38 states!

Participants already enjoying Well Connected
Be the first in your state to enjoy Well Connected!

1

Welcome to Well Connected!

How it works
1.

2.
3.
4.

Call (877) 797-7299 if:
• You are new to Well Connected
• You need a calendar with information about how
to access activities
• You want handouts for selected activities
All activities can be joined using a telephone
Some activities are available online using a
computer or any device you use to connect to
the Internet
Join activities of interest and enjoy!

All activities are listed in Pacific Time

9:00
Pacific Time

10:00
Mountain Time

11:00
Central Time

12:00
Eastern Time

Well Connected is accessible to low-vision and blind participants.
Materials are available in large print, Braille, and audio.
2

Covia

Our name has changed
Our values remain the same
More than 50 years after its founding, the identity of Episcopal Senior
Communities is evolving to reflect fully the wide range of offerings and people
we serve – with our purpose as strong as ever. The organization has grown
into a new identity: Covia. What remains unchanged is our mission to
advocate for and promote well-being and positive aging as a nonprofit public
benefit organization. At Covia, we’re celebrating age, not just talking about it.

Covia provides outstanding residential options and community services, with
Well Connected as a hallmark of these services. We remain committed to our
charitable purpose and to our Episcopal heritage: living the values of welcome,
inclusion, social justice, and grace. We’ve been working with California seniors
for over 50 years, and we’re proud of our commitment to serve people of all
means.

Senior living and services has changed dramatically over the past few decades,
along with ideas and perceptions about aging. The definition of Covia – coming
together on the path of life – gives us the opportunity to differentiate our work
and to encompass everything we do and all that we stand for.
Mary McMullin
Senior Vice President of Organizational Advancement

Haiku by Lynnie
Covia
It’s transformation
YIPPEE
3

C
a
a

S

V

M

M

S

O

H

M

R

P

e

Covia Community Services
Covia cultivates and builds healthy communities with a continuum of residential
and innovative aging services that actively promote intellectual, physical, social,
and spiritual well-being.

Social Call

Volunteer friendly visitor program with a mission to help seniors overcome isolation and loneliness.
Katie Wade
(877) 797-7299 | kwade@covia.org
Throughout the US

Market Day

Markets selling fresh produce at cost to seniors each week at various locations throughout California.
Teresa Abney
(925) 956-7398 | tabney@covia.org
Multiple CA counties

Senior Resource Information and Referral Programs

One stop shop for seniors, their families, or caregivers to access information, referrals, and assistance.
Amy Brokering
(415) 563-8043 | abrokering@covia.org
San Francisco
Carolyn Bolton
(510) 444-0243 | cbolton@covia.org
Alameda
Jen Arent
(707) 539-0333 | jarent@covia.org
Sonoma
Annette Balter
(925) 956-7396 | abalter@covia.org
Contra Costa
Carol Ann Moore
(415) 899-8296 | cmoore@covia.org
Marin
Britt Bassoni
(408) 295-5905 | dbassoni@covia.org
Santa Clara
Eddie Garcia
(831) 657-4202 | egarcia@covia.org
Monterey
Vanessa Sacks
(323) 928-2240 | vsacks@covia.org
Los Angeles

Home Match

Matches home owners with home seekers, in exchange for rent and/or services.
Christine Ness
(415) 456-9068 | cness@covia.org
Marin
Max Moy-Borgen
(925) 951-9890 | mmoy-borgen@covia.org
Contra Costa - Concord
Sheila Womack
(415) 351-1000 | swomack@covia.org
San Francisco

Rotary HOME Team

Program that deploys Rotarians to do minor repairs for seniors in their communities.
Annette Balter
(925) 956-7396 | abalter@covia.org
Contra Costa
Carol Ann Moore
(415) 899-8296 | cmoore@covia.org
Marin - Novato
Christine Ness
(415) 456-9068 | cness@covia.org
Marin - San Rafael
Carolyn Bolton
(510) 444-0243 | cbolton@covia.org
Alameda - Oakland
Britt Bassoni
(408) 295-5905 | dbassoni@covia.org
Santa Clara

Covia is committed to serving older adults regardless of race, ethnicity, sex, religion,
national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, ancestry, military discharge status,
marital status, source of income, housing status, or other protected classifications.

4

Well Connected Champions
In 2018, Episcopal Senior Communities became Covia. Senior Center Without
Walls became Well Connected. ElderWISE became Social Call. That’s a lot of
change in a short period of time. As we continue to grow and move forward,
we also need to remember and honor the rich past of Senior Center Without
Walls and some of the Champions who made it thrive.

In 2004, Terry Englehart, a Senior Resource Director in
Oakland, CA was finding that many elders she knew were
suffering from feelings of loneliness. What was lacking was
not interest, but options - especially when life had thrown
medical curve balls into the ring.

Terry Englehart,
SCWW Founder

With a goal to connect six homebound seniors, Terry
launched a weekly conference call called Funny Bones, and
Senior Center Without Walls was born.

Terry recollects, “The program blossomed with the help of
many terrific volunteers. They were everywhere! - friends,
family members, participants, staff of other senior programs, retirees - and
they just needed to be asked one time before enthusiastically joining the startup Senior Center Without Walls.”
Terry nurtured and loved Senior Center Without Walls until her retirement in
2014 and continues to facilitate groups to this day.
With a mission to promote positive aging by cultivating healthy and engaged
communities with a continuum of innovative services that actively support
intellectual, physical, emotional, spiritual, and social well-being, Episcopal
Senior Communities took on Senior Center Without Walls as one of their core
Community Service programs in 2006.
With generous financial and creative support, Senior Center Without Walls
exponentially grew and expanded its reach beyond the Bay Area to include
seniors living throughout California. Over the next few years Senior Center
Without Walls won multiple awards including both the MetLife Foundation
MindAlert Award and the IAHSA Excellence in Ageing Services Award.
In 2015 we opened our phone lines to older adults throughout the United States

5

A
S
M

Well Connected Champions
providing the opportunity for thousands to learn, share, play, connect, and engage
from wherever they call home.
Amy Schaible, one of the first staff members, says about the
participants, “I never laugh as much as when you share your
wit and wise-cracking ways with me. The joy, the mirth, truly
is contagious and brings us closer together. I like that. Shining
stars, thank you for bringing sparkle into my life!”

Amy Schaible,
Tracy Powell, Covia’s Vice President of Community
SCWW Program Services has been with Well Connected since its
Manager
inception. She says, “I’ve listened as people

shared how they felt the program literally saved
their lives, that they felt they had no family, a shrinking world and then finding purpose, friendship, laughter, and new
opportunities by engaging with Well Connected.”

Tracy Powell, Covia’s VP of
Community Services &
Kevin Gerber, Covia’s CEO

For the last 14 years, Well Connected has become a
leader in the areas of creative aging, lifelong learning,
and social connection. As a program by and for older
adults, we honor the fact that through the telephone, people can continue to live
and learn both creatively and healthily. Roger Anunsen, a long-time facilitator and
Brain Health Educator, says, “Evidence-based findings confirm that what [Well
Connected] provides is, in fact, a brain-healthy prescription for a better brain.“
Moving forward, we at Covia are excited about extending our opportunities for
connection. Through Well Connected and Social Call, older adults throughout
the country will have the chance to participate and/or volunteer in individual
or group activities - all from the comfort of home.
There are too many Well Connected Champions to individually name, but we
would never be who we are today without each and every member of our Well
Connected community who graciously share their passion, time, creativity,
vision, and financial support.
We salute YOU! Together, we are a community who embraces elderhood
and the wisdom that comes with aging. We look forward to creatively aging
together!

6

Our Gathering Place
Whether winter’s cold and blustery,
Or Spring and sunshine warm the air,
There is something, a comfort we can count on,
Our special gathering place will be there.

Life can be sweet or so lonely,
Or both at once, still we never despair.
Many blessings, both outside and inside of us,
And we know our gathering place will be there.

A place we can be who we really are,
Laugh or cry, or let down our hair.
And learn from each other’s experiences,
Yes it helps that our kind gathering place will be there.

C

P

We want somewhere where they can identify,
Know our name, understand, and will care.
And we have something to give, encourage others,
That’s why our kind gathering place is there.

So when we feel life is like climbing a great mountain,
We must struggle past each rocky stair,
We might get to sing on the summit,
Cheering us on, our constant gathering place will be there.
Bonnie, Champion Participant, Poet, and Facilitator of
Support/Discussion for the Blind

“Best camaraderie yet!”
Kaevalya, Champion Participant and Facilitator of
Gratitude, Meditation, and Bird Talk

7

G

Program Guidelines
Confidentiality

• Never share any private information over the phone or online.
• Only registered participants have access to activity code numbers.
• The views and opinions expressed by facilitators and participants
are their own and do not necessarily reflect the views of Well Connected
or Covia.
• Groups may be recorded with notification.
• Well Connected and Covia will not share your personal information with
anyone without your consent.

Phone/Online Etiquette

• Ensure that you are in a quiet environment before joining a group.
• Please try to join activities at the time they begin. Remember, all activities
are listed in Pacific Time.
• Be prepared to identify yourself with your first name when you join
the group and before you speak for the benefit of everyone.
• When you are not speaking, please mute your line to avoid background noise.
For audio-only calls: Press the MUTE button or press *1
For audio/video calls: Press the MUTE button or press *6

Group Etiquette
•
•
•
•
•

Allow the Facilitator to guide and direct the flow of his or her activity.
Everyone’s opinion is valuable and must be respected in all groups.
Allow every member the opportunity to participate and be heard.
Do not monopolize the conversation.
Proselytizing, arguing, or directing hurtful or disrespectful remarks at
any member is forbidden.

Violation of the above guidelines may be grounds for dismissal from the program.
We understand that life presents us with challenging issues, and we might
not always agree. Please be thoughtful when discussing sensitive topics.

8

Donate
Well Connected provides companionship, information, and intellectual
stimulation to hundreds of older adults every year. Participants develop
enduring friendships and many find purpose in sharing their passions by
volunteering themselves. Your generous donation can help make this
program an even greater success.
To make a donation online, please visit:
Make checks payable to:

covia.org

Covia Foundation
(Please note “Well Connected” on the check)

Mail to: Covia Foundation
2185 N. California Blvd., Suite 215
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

To discuss estate planning options, please contact:
Katharine Miller, Executive Director, Covia Foundation
(925) 956-7414 or kmiller@covia.org

Gratitude for Generous Support

Well Connected is funded through the generous financial support of individual
donors and:

The City of Beverly Hills

9

Well Connected is a Community Service program of Covia,
a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization. We are grateful to our individual
donors, funders, and the Covia Foundation.

Volunteer
Looking for fun and meaningful volunteer work? Look no further! We have
several ways you can volunteer to foster social connections within our two
connection programs, Well Connected and Social Call. Choose to volunteer in
either or both!
Well Connected
Volunteer facilitators lead group conversations via phone, birthday card
writers write & mail participant birthday cards each month, and Welcome
Wagon volunteers call new participants to welcome them to the community.
Social Call
Friendly visitors offer a weekly, neighborly visit to a participant by phone
(wherever you are!) or in-person. In-person visits are available in five
California counties: Los Angeles, San Francisco, Alameda, Marin, Sonoma.
Phone visits are available throughout the United States.
We can’t wait to connect with you!

For more information, contact Katie Wade at:
kwade@covia.org or (415) 805-6692

Connection Team

Amber Carroll
Director

Katie Wade
Associate Director

Jeff Cheung
Administrative
Coordinator

Patt Schroeder
Program Specialist

Annette Balter
Senior Resource
Director

Brian Stannard
Program Manager

Emma Marquez
Administrative
Assistant

10

Conversation

C

LGBTQ Chat

W

2nd and 4th Mondays, 7/9, 7/23, 8/13, 8/27, 9/10, 9/24
1:00pm - 2:00pm
This group is open to all LGBTQ seniors and is an opportunity to connect with
others socially in a supportive environment where participants can share
individual and collective experiences. We will create an inclusive place to
share our stories with each other and build a sense of community.
Facilitated by Sylvia Vargas, Openhouse Friendly Visitor Manager

Coffee Break

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 10/3
Sundays, 7/15 - 10/7
10:00am - 10:30am
11:00am - 11:30am
Grab a cup of coffee or hot tea and enjoy a mid-morning opportunity to chat and
catch up with the Well Connected community.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen (Wednesdays) and Vi C. (Sundays)

Inspiring Stories

Saturdays, 7/14 - 9/15
7:00pm - 7:30pm
Today’s world inundates us with bad news. For a change of pace, listen in to
get a weekly dose of inspiring, uplifting stories. If you need more positivity in
your life (and who doesn’t?), you’ll enjoy the tender nature of this group.
Facilitated by Janice Rooker

“[Well Connected] literally saved my life.
It has brought me joy, social connections,
and intellectual stimulation all of which had
slipped out of my life! I now have a circle of
good friends who are like family to me!”
Donna, Champion Participant and Substitute Facilitator

11

S
1
W
w
s
F

C

2
4
J
e
d
l
t
F

Conversation
Where Were You When?

Saturdays, 7/14 - 10/6
12:00pm - 12:45pm
Where were you when you were 50 years old? Or 10? Do you remember where
were you on Christmas Eve in 1960 or the summer just before you started high
school? Join us to discuss these memories of our lives back when.
Facilitated by Janice Rooker

Conversations for Eclectic Minds

2nd and 4th Sundays, 7/22, 8/12, 8/26, 9/9, 9/23
4:30pm - 5:15pm
Join us for stimulating, interesting conversations on a diverse range of topics:
everything under the sun, including intellectual, holistic, and fun subjects. We will
discuss and explore the impact of these issues on our personal development and
lives. At the end of each call, we will learn the topic for the next call. Be prepared to
think, analyze, reflect, and share.
Facilitated by Elantra V.

“Well Connected has given me the
opportunity to facilitate great groups of
loving and compassionate people I
otherwise would never have known
and now call my friends.”
Janice, Champion Participant, Social Call Volunteer,
and Facilitator of Inspiring Stories, Where Were You
When?, and Bingo

All activities are listed in Pacific Time
12
12

Reflections & Meditations
Gratitude

7/9 - 10/7
Morning Gratitude Every Day
9:00am - 9:30am
Afternoon Gratitude Mondays - Fridays 12:00pm - 12:30pm
Saturdays
4:00pm - 4:30pm
Sundays
12:00pm - 12:30pm
Call our daily Gratitude Groups to share what you feel grateful for in a safe and
welcoming space. Listen to others share as well for an inspiring way to begin
each day!
Facilitated by Kaevalya Banks, Kathleen Torres, Tom White, Lynn Rayburn,
Nicolette Noyes, Marie Hamilton, and Patt Schroeder

Meditation
7/9 - 10/7
Mondays
Tuesdays

5:00pm - 5:30pm
Fridays
5:00pm - 5:30pm
10:30am - 11:00am
Saturdays
5:00pm - 5:30pm
5:00pm - 5:30pm
Sundays
10:30am - 11:00am
Wednesdays
5:00pm - 5:30pm
5:00pm - 5:30pm
Thursdays
11:00am - 11:30am
5:00pm - 5:30pm
The direct experience of our own inner reality is called meditation. Meditation
techniques are mental disciplines that allow us to calm, focus, and examine the
mind. These groups share 15-20 minutes of silent meditation where all lines will
be muted. No experience is necessary.
Facilitated by Christine Esenther, Tom White, Kaevalya Banks, and Kathleen
Torres

Guided Imagery Meditation

Thursdays, 7/12 - 10/4
Sundays, 7/15 - 10/7
1:00pm - 1:30pm
6:00pm - 6:30pm
Join us as we take a walk through the forest, focus on the flickering flame of a
candle, stroll along the beach, and much more. Each week, we will first check
in with the physical sensations in our body and then begin a relaxing journey
through guided imagery. Please note: Sunday will repeat the same script used in
the previous Thursday meditation.
Facilitated by Sally Hayward

13

B

M
5
F
p
F

S

M
1
A
p
“
q
F

K

S
5
E
p
f
F

Philosophy & Religion
Bible Reading

Mondays, 7/9 - 9/10
5:00pm - 5:30pm
For the first half of our time together, we’ll listen to a reading from a Bible
passage, followed by sharing prayer requests and praying together.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen

Socrates Café

Mondays, 7/16, 8/20, 9/17
1:00pm - 2:00pm
Around the world, people of diverse backgrounds gather to think and discuss
philosophical questions with one another at the Socrates Café. “What is beauty?”,
“Is it ever okay to lie?”, or “Who deserves happiness?” may be some of the
questions to ponder.
Facilitated by Linda Greenberg, Ph.D.

Keys to Joy

Saturdays & Sundays, 7/14 - 10/7
5:00pm - 6:00pm
Each day we will take a topic from the fields of psychology, spirituality, or
philosophy geared to increase our happiness. We come not as “experts” but as
fellow seekers wishing to warm ourselves at each others’ fires.
Facilitated by Lynn Rayburn

“Gratitude Groups are the highlight of my
day. I LOVE starting out each day with my
wonderful new friends!!”
Marie, Champion Participant and Facilitator of Gratitude

14

Good Reads
Poetically Speaking

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 10/3
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Poetry has been proven to inspire, challenge, console, inform, and help heal
both the body and soul. Please join us to hear selections of celebrated and
contemporary poems.
Facilitated by Greg Pond, Poet

Read Aloud

Thursdays, 7/12 - 10/4
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Pull up your chair and come to a place where your imagination is engaged and
visuals are just what your mind creates. Selections will be read from stories
written by a variety of authors. Throughout our time, we will experience
mystery, humor, inspiration, and love, with a variety of fictional stories. Read
Aloud selections vary from up-beat short stories to quality books such as:
The Rent Collector and The Invention of Wings—both based on true events.
Facilitated by Dorothy Gager

Book Share

1st, 3rd, & 4th Saturdays, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 8/18, 8/25, 9/1, 9/15, 9/22, 10/6
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Book lovers unite! Call in to discuss and recommend some of your favorite books
and authors with other book lovers.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen and Elantra V.

Story Time

2nd & 5th Saturdays, 7/14, 8/11, 9/8, 9/29
3:00pm - 4:00pm
What are your favorite short stories? Have you written anything yourself ?
Please join us for an hour of sharing. You are welcome to read up to 15-20
minutes... or you may prefer to just listen to the magic provided by others.
Facilitated by Nicolette Noyes

15

P

S
1
S
l
F

B

S
2
W
r
b
i
F

Good Reads
Poetry

Sundays, 7/15 - 10/7
10:00am - 11:00am
Share with others poetry that you have written or that you admire and join in a
lively discussion about the poems.
Facilitated by Anne Allen

Book Club

Sundays, 7/15, 8/19, 9/16
2:00pm - 2:30pm
We will discuss our favorite authors to decide as a group which book we will
read, and you’ll have a whole month to work your way through the selected
book. We will meet together for a rich conversation about memorable moments
in the story, flashes of insight, favorite or least favorite characters, and more!
Facilitated by Marie Hamilton

“Thursdays at 3:00 are a highlight of my
week! I love hostessing this story hour and
am amazed at the faithful guests who tag
their calendars every week to “ring” in.
We all have been enriched at the hour’s
end by life insights which the story’s
content has inspired.”
Dorothy, Champion Participant and Facilitator of
Read Aloud

All activities are listed in Pacific Time
16

Arts
All Request Music Hour with DJ Libby

Tuesdays, 8/7 - 10/2
4:00pm - 5:00pm
Call in to request the title track from your first record, your favorite song from
your first dance, the song you listened to over and over again in your car way
back when. Have fun laughing, reminiscing, singing, and tapping your feet. You
may even have the urge to get up and dance!
Facilitated by Libby Linden-Chirlian, Musician

Personal Storytelling

Tuesdays, 7/17, 8/21, 9/18
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Under the guidance of Storytelling Director Kirk Waller, Stagebridge
Storytellers explore the art of personal storytelling, adapting folk and fairy
tales, and creating vibrant stories from real events in history. Stagebridge
tellers have taken personal memories, classic stories, and historical events,
and turned them into engaging personal narratives. In this call-in Storytelling
Concert, you will hear these stories come alive! Each story is followed by a
Q&A and brief discussion. For more information about Stagebridge contact
them directly at (510) 444-4821 or stagebridge.org.
Facilitated by Stagebridge, California

Music’s Memory Lane

Tuesdays, 7/10 - 10/2
6:00pm - 6:30pm
Each week we’ll discuss a hit song, vintage television variety show, or a
memorable musician in music history. From Big Band music to the Beatles,
we’ll dive into our recollections of concerts, lyricists, and pop culture.
Facilitated by Steve Maraccini

Activities are accessible by phone or online.
17

S

F
2
D
J
f
F

P

S
1
J
c
o
o
a
f
F

“
v
t
i
b

J

Arts
Song Lyrics and Other Hysterics

Fridays, 7/13 - 9/14
2:30pm - 4:00pm
Discuss the lyrics of your favorite tune, especially relevant in the month of
June. But don’t be aghast when it turns to August. All are welcome to join us
for conversation about celebrated song lyrics.
Facilitated by Buddy Weisman

Picture My World

Sundays, 7/15 - 9/16
12:30pm - 1:30pm
Join us as we continue to reminisce through poetry and exploration of our
creativity. Using simple materials, each person will explore their inner view
of the world through creative and verbal participation. Our goal is to view
our lives as a whole and to appreciate what each of us has experienced and
accomplished in our lifetime. No experience required; adaptations included
for those with vision loss.
Facilitated by Alane Spight

“Well Connected is a welcoming community of friends,
volunteers, and staff who care. It gives participants something to look forward to and enhances quality of life. There
is something for everyone, and for many, the program has
been life-changing.”
Jennifer, Champion original staff and Facilitator

All activities are listed in Pacific Time

18

Languages
Perfecting Our French

Tuesdays (Practice), 7/10 - 10/2
Thursdays, 7/12 - 9/13
5:00pm - 6:00pm
4:30pm - 5:30pm
This French language group will share events of the week and brush up on
language skills. For advanced level French speakers only.
Facilitated by Gloria Kasdan and Jerry Sexton (Tuesday) and Instructor, Jan
Knowles (Thursday)

Learning German for Beginners

Fridays, 7/13 - 9/14
3:00pm - 3:45pm
The research is in – learning another language leads to better brain health. Plus
it’s fun! Join us for this beginner’s level German class to learn some basics of the
German language.
Facilitated by Rosemarie Bahmani, native German speaker, ESL Teacher &
Language Development Specialist

Learning German Continued

Fridays, 7/13 - 9/14
3:45pm - 4:45pm
This class is for participants with some knowledge of the German language or
who would like to continue their practice after the beginners class.
Facilitated by Rosemarie Bahmani, native German speaker, ESL Teacher &
Language Development Specialist

Learning Spanish

Mondays, 7/9 - 9/10
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Join us to practice your Spanish through conversations, games, and interesting
topics. Topics will be geared towards participants whose knowledge of Spanish
is beginning to intermediate level but all are welcome.
Facilitated by Norman Ruiz, Covia EVS Manager, San Francisco Towers

19

A

M
1
M
c
t
w
F

D

Advocacy
Advocacy Now

Mondays, 7/9 - 9/10 (no group on 9/3)
11:00am - 12:00pm
Meet with your peers to discuss strategies that can be used to effectively
communicate your opinion to elected officials about issues that directly affect
the financial, emotional, and physical health of adults over 60 and/or adults
with disabilities. This session we will focus on healthcare and nutrition services.
Facilitated by Patt Schroeder, Well Connected Program Specialist

Deliberative Conversations

Mondays, 8/6 - 8/27
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Are you interested in the advantages of deliberation over dialogue or debate?
Lynn and Katie have been participating in a learning exchange about what it
means to use a deliberative process for community decision making. Join us to
participate in a National Issues Forum for two weeks, then discuss that type of
deliberation, how we want to implement our own style of deliberative practice
in Well Connected, and begin to identify a particular issue that we can deliberate
with the larger WC community. Your participation will be enhanced by reviewing
the handout prior to the call.
Facilitated by Katie Wade, Well Connected Associate Director & Lynn Parrish

“[Well Connected] has been my life for the last
twelve years... it’s the ideal thing and a place
where people respect what I have to say. I can
say what I think and people will listen to it. That
is wonderful.”
Lynnie, Champion Participant and Facilitator of hundreds of
groups

20

Supportive Groups
Supportive Groups are meant to offer support in a safe, nurturing environment.

Cancer Support

Tuesdays, 7/10 - 10/2
9:30am - 10:30am
This group is open to any life touched by cancer: survivors, those with a current
diagnosis, family, and friends. All are welcome for this opportunity to connect in
a supportive environment to share experiences and build community.
Facilitated by Margarita Molina-Hinkley, Covia Resident Services Coordinator
and breast cancer survivor

Support/Discussion for the Blind

Tuesdays, 7/10 - 9/11
1:00pm - 1:45pm
This peer-led group offers a safe environment in which completely blind
participants can share the challenges they face and the successes they
experience. We will create a place to share our joys, fears, tears, and laughter.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S., and Bonnie Rennie

Diabetes Support

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 9/12
10:30am - 11:00am
Have you been diagnosed with, or have questions about symptoms, treatment,
and prevention of Diabetes? Join us for a peer-led support group to discuss your
experience living with diabetes.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S.

Low-Vision Support: The Eyes Have It

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 10/3
1:00pm - 1:45pm
Meet others living with low-vision and share your solutions, while learning
techniques from others for continuing to live a full life. Learn about available
resources that can help you remain independent.
Facilitated by Doug Rose, Lighthouse for the Blind & the CA Department of
Rehabilitation

21

G

W
6
D
e
f
F

L

T
4
T
o
v
F

L

T
2
T
l
o
w
F
F

Supportive Groups
They are not intended to replace individual medical or psychotherapy sessions.

Grief Support

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 9/12
Saturdays, 7/14 - 9/15
6:00pm - 7:00pm
10:00am - 11:00am
Discover the power of a caring environment where you can share and support
each other during a time of loss. Learn about helpful tools, tips, and resources
for working through grief.
Facilitated by Eric King, ASW

Living with Vision Loss

Thursdays, 7/12 - 9/13
4:00pm - 5:00pm
This peer support group for those with any level of vision loss provides an
opportunity to share experiences and suggestions. If you do not experience
visual impairment, but would like to know more, you are also welcome to join.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S. and Anne Allen

Living with Chronic Pain

Thursdays, 7/12 - 10/4
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Those of us living with chronic pain know that it can affect every area of our
lives - disrupting our activities, our appetite, our personal relationships, and our
overall emotional health. Share your experiences, your challenges, and successes
with others dealing with chronic pain in a supportive, caring environment.
Facilitated by Tom Norris, Retired Air Force Lieutenant Colonel, and ACPA
Facilitator

“I enjoy facilitating a call for Well Connected
because it makes me AND my participants feel
better for the rest of the day!!”
Anne, Champion Facilitator of Pet Tales

22

Special Interest
Introduction to Psychology and C.J. Jung

Tuesdays, 9/18 - 10/2
11:00am - 12:00pm
We began this discussion as a Special Event last session but there is quite a bit
more to cover! We will explore the development of psychology from its origins
in Greek thought to a discipline in its own right. We’ll introduce Carl Jung, the
founder of Analytical Psychology, whose influence is prominent across disciplines including psychiatry, anthropology, archaeology, literature, philosophy,
and religious studies. For Jung, aging was not about decline, but rather about
finally having the freedom to ask the big questions of life, and to grapple with
the good, the bad, and the ugly. We’ll spend two weeks covering more history of
psychology, and one week to more thoroughly dive into Jungian concepts.
Facilitated by Sandi Peters, MA, CPG

Travel Sharing

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 10/3 (no groups on 8/22 & 8/29)
9:30am - 10:00am
Kathy has frequently traveled to fascinating countries which gave her the
opportunity to interact and learn about the lives of people in various places.
Together we can share experiences of adventures near and far.
Facilitated by Kathy Connelly

Across the Miles

Wednesday, 7/25
12:30pm - 1:30pm
Join us across the miles as the Without Walls Network comes together to share
stories and talk about life in our different locations throughout the United States
and Canada.
Facilitated by Rachel Sutcliffe, Seniors’ Centre Without Walls, Ottawa, Canada

“I have loved watching this program grow.
Anne, Champion Participant and Facilitator of Poetry and Living
with Vision Loss

23

S

W
5
C
c
o
F

N

T
2
L
t
s
F

O

T
6
A
s
s
F

S

F
1
J
a
F

Special Interest
Sports Talk

Wednesdays, 7/11 - 10/3
5:30pm - 6:00pm
Come join this open forum to discuss all things sports! Themes will include:
current games, past performances, favorite athletes, trivia questions, and any
other appropriate sports topics the group wants to discuss.
Facilitated by Ray Hansen

Noggin Joggin’

Thursdays, 7/12 - 9/13
2:30pm - 3:00pm
Let’s gets those dendrites going and spice up our brains! We will have exercises
that may not always be easy but will be a fun way of joggin’ our noggins. We’re
sure to have a great time along the way. Please join us!
Facilitated by Nicolette Noyes

Open Mic

Thursdays, 7/12 - 10/4
6:30pm - 7:00pm
All are welcome to call in and perform, big talent not required. Singing, spoken word,
stand-up comedy, play your favorite instrument, read a poem or more. Enthusiastic
spectators are also welcome to join. Joke telling is reserved for the last ten minutes.
Facilitated by Kathleen Torres

State of Well Connected

Friday, 8/3
10:00am - 11:00am
Join us to discuss new changes at Well Connected and provide your own feedback
about the current session.
Facilitated by Amber Carroll, Well Connected Director

Activities are accessible by phone or online.
24

Special Interest
Memorial Service

Friday, 9/21
1:00pm - 2:00pm
Join us to remember the members of the Well Connected community who
touched the lives of all of us.
Facilitated by Rev. Laura Darling, Covia’s Senior Director of Communications
and Spiritual Care

B

S
2
J
o
F

Writing Workshop

Sundays, 7/15 - 10/7
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Join this peer group for supportive discussions, suggestions, and feedback about
what you are writing. Get those creative juices flowing! Participants are invited
to offer ideas for writing exercises.
Facilitated by Jerry Sexton

Three Oaks

Fridays, 7/13 - 10/5
5:00pm - 6:00pm
After a conversation in another Well Connected group, participants developed
Three Oaks, an imaginary town with all the small town amenities – an inn, bookstore, boutique, fortune telling booth, and more. Create a fictional character and
join this small town life, be whoever or whatever you want to be, in an environment of your own making. Indulge yourself in a fantasy life!
Facilitated by a group of Well Connected volunteers and participants

Pet Tales

Saturdays, 7/14 - 9/15
11:00am - 11:30am
Share stories about your animal companions, past or present, with others who
also appreciate furry, feathered, and gilled friends.
Facilitated by Anne Sanabria and her dogs, Ringo, Butchie, Freddie, and Stevie

25

W

S
8
J
w
o
F

T

M
9
K
a
F

T

T
2
D
C
f
F

Special Interest
Bird Talk

Saturdays, 7/14 - 10/6
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Join fellow bird lovers for this informal group to share our admiration and memories of our diverse family of feathered friends.
Facilitated by Kaevalya Banks

Fun & Games
Word Play

Sundays, 7/15 - 10/7
8:00am - 9:00am
Join us for an hour of challenging and stimulating word games. Test yourself with
word definitions, adding, deleting, or unscrambling letters in a word. No winners
or losers in these games of fun!
Facilitated by Sharon Schwartz

Trivia

Mondays, 7/9 - 10/1
9:00am - 10:00am
Knack for facts? Attempt a guess? Take some clues to get the answer? Join in for
a fun hour of trivia that will keep your mind in gear.
Facilitated by Sharon Schwartz

Tall Tales

Tuesdays, 7/10 - 10/2
2:00pm - 2:45pm
Do you like to tell or listen to a good story? Join the Well Connected “Liars’
Club” and see if you can figure out which stories are true and which are fanciful
fabrications.
Facilitated by Kathleen Torres

26

Fun & Games
Bingo

Saturdays, 7/14 - 10/6
9:00am - 10:00am
10:00am - 11:00am
Bingo? On the telephone? You bet! Join us for the classic game of chance.
10:00am for seasoned Bingo players only. Please call the Well Connected office
to request Bingo cards: (877) 797-7299.
Facilitated by Janice Rooker

Mystery Melody

Saturdays, 7/14 - 9/15
11:30am - 12:00pm
First we’ll give clue #1: Our weekly theme. Then, clue #2: Have fun humming,
singing, “la, la, la”, or give us a hint. Lastly, we guess the melody! Mystery solved!
Facilitated by Jan Knowles

Ungame Group

Thursdays, 7/12 - 10/4
2:00pm - 2:30pm
In 1969, Rhea Zakich lost her voice for months; she spent most of her
time listening to others. She emerged from this transformative experience
with important insight about communication. In an effort to impart these
lessons, she created The Ungame. Players share opinions in a nonthreatening
atmosphere, where there are only winners. As players submit their own
questions to the game, it evolves into a one-of-a-kind creation. Join us!
Facilitated by Samantha Smith

All activities are listed in Pacific Time

27

W
p
a
w
p

!

Without Walls Network
Well Connected is part of a larger international Without Walls Network of
programs providing older adults with endless opportunities to participate in
activities and classes over the phone. Older adults across the United States are
welcome to join the wonderful programs listed below. For more information,
please contact each program directly.
DOROT University Without Walls
(877) 819-9147
dorotusa.org
Lifetime Connections Without Walls
(888) 500-6472
familyeldercare.org
Mather Lifeways
(888) 600-2560
matherlifeways.com

“I participate in the programs from the
three locations - DOROT, Family Eldercare,
and [Well Connected]... It works out very
well. I like certain courses in each one of
the locations.”
Charlotte, Champion Participant

Activities are accessible by phone or online.
28

Health & Wellness | Tuesdays, 7/24 - 9/11 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
MOST HEALTH & WELLNESS HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

Order Up! Cooking for One

7/24

Who to Call?

7/31

As much as we would all like to have delicious and nutritious home-cooked meals,
it can be challenging if you are preparing small meals for one person. You have
to get even more creative if you aren’t using a stovetop! Get tips for maintaining
good nutrition with small meals and simple preparation.
Presented by Mary Louise Zernicke, MS MPH RD CSG, Director of Nutrition &
Dietetics at Merritt College

Thanks to the Older Americans Act of 1965, the United States has a robust
network of aging services, including more than 600 Area Agencies on Aging,
which provide a variety of programs based on local needs. We’ll discuss some
of their most important work – information and referrals. Join us to learn
where you go when you have an age-related question.
Presented by Patt Schroeder, Well Connected Program Specialist

National Library Service

8/7

Many of you know and love “talking books” from the National Library Service
(NLS), which provides books for individuals with disabilities that prevent
them from reading or holding the printed page. Through a national network of
cooperating libraries, NLS circulates books and magazines in braille or audio
formats, delivered by postage-free mail or instantly downloadable. Join us to
learn more, including the latest innovations at NLS!
Presented by MaryBeth Wise, Network Consultant, National Library Service
for the Blind and Physically Handicapped

Hadley Institute for the Blind & Visually Impaired

8/14

Hadley is a nationally recognized Institute creating personalized learning
opportunities that empower people with vision loss to thrive – at home, at work
and in their communities. Join us to learn how you can connect (virtually!) to
Hadley’s amazing, no-cost programs.
Presented by Ed Haines, Program Leader at Hadley

29

R

F
f
r
u
c
P
S

S

S
i
J
P

E

W
l
l
C
a
s
P
M

H

D
s
n
t
s
P
C
M

Health & Wellness | Tuesdays, 7/24 - 9/11 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, CALL THE WELL CONNECTED OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

Risk & Red Flags for Elder Abuse

8/21

Setting Sail

8/28

For this presentation, we will discuss more advanced concepts of elder abuse by
focusing on abuser characteristics and risk factors for victimization, including
relationship dynamics between survivors and their abusers. Many people are
unaware of the risk factors and red flag indicators leading up to abuse so it is
crucial we work together to increase awareness.
Presented by Christina Cotton, MSW, Contra Costa County Adult Protective
Services.

Summer is a great time to take a virtual water journey. Grab your oars and dive
into the myths, tales and symbolism around boats, ships and other sailing vessels.
Join us for a creative exploration.
Presented by Zoe Franchesca, Activity Therapist

Elder Bullying

9/4

We are all forced to interact with difficult people throughout every stage of
life, including during our older years. Elder aggression (or elder bullying) is a
legitimate concept, studied by gerontologists and mental health professionals.
Come learn more about this growing phenomenon, and some techniques
and resources you can use to create a more harmonious atmosphere when
socializing with others.
Presented by Nicole Fernandez, Training and Outreach Specialist for San
Mateo County’s Aging and Adult Services.

Home Sharing: A Win-Win

9/11

Due to the current housing shortage in many cities, programs and residents have
set out to find creative solutions. Our panelists will discuss one way to meet the
need– home sharing through a formalized program. Each panelist will explain
their home sharing models, including the successes and challenges of managing
such a program. Be sure to bring your most interesting roommate story!
Panelists: Annette Balter, Covia’s Senior Resource Director in Contra Costa
County, CA; Laura Fanucchi, Associate Executive Director of HIP Housing in San
Mateo, CA; Annamarie Pluhar, President of Sharing Housing, Inc. in Vermont.

30

Museums at Home | Wednesdays, 7/25 - 9/12 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
MUSEUM AT HOME TOURS HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

A Woman’s Light: Making History in South Carolina

7/25

South Carolina women have often stepped far beyond their conventional bounds into culture-shaping roles tantamount to the
speed of light – a constant, steady force of nature. A Woman’s
Light will explore the lives of several influential women whose
light brightened the state, the world, and heralded the success of
future generations.
Presented by Jennifer Lee, South Carolina State Museum

Eat, Drink, and Be Merry

8/1

COLOR! Shades of Meaning in Art

8/8

We’ll explore how artists from the Ancient Greeks to the modern
masters have depicted the cultivation, preparation, and enjoyment of
comestibles. Works by Homer and VanGogh depict the origins of the
delicacies that grace our tables. Rockwell, Renoir, and Lichtenstein
portray food and the gourmands who eat it. Decorative arts showcase
the dining experience, traditions and customs associated with it.
Presented by Art Institute of Chicago

We respond emotionally to colors as individuals and as a society.
Colors have embodied both the demonic and divine. This lecture
will explore the changing societal attitudes and beliefs about
colors and how European and American artists use colors to relay
messages about society itself and an individual’s social standing
and even character.
Presented by Victoria Kirby, Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

Mothers, Fathers, Sisters, Brothers: The Portrait in Art

8/15

Portraiture is one of the oldest known art genres. They can be
realistic or overly flattering, revealing or concealing but they
always have a story to tell. Charles Dickens said, “there are only
two styles of portrait painting: the serious and the smirk.” Let’s
take a look at some examples of each and everything in between.
Presented by Nannette Hanks, Assistant Dean for Curriculum,
University of Minnesota

31

m

Museums at Home | Wednesdays, 7/25 - 9/12 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, CALL THE WELL CONNECTED OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

Casanova: The Life of a Libertine

8/22

Lew the Jew and His Circle: Origins of American Tattoo

8/29

At twelve volumes, Casanova’s memoirs cover his exploits as an
actor, gambler, philosopher and author. We know him best as the
consummate ladies’ man, a title earned by his stories of seducing
at least 120 women during his European adventures. Join us
to learn the real story behind the life and times of Giacomo
Casanova, a sexual icon for the ages.
Presented by Professor Jim Kohn, Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

“Lew The Jew” (1880–1954) was one of the most influential artists
tattooing in New York City’s Bowery at the beginning of the
twentieth century. The exhibition will include previously
unpublished and rare original tattoo artwork, photos, and
correspondence between Lew and San Francisco tattooers
“Brooklyn Joe” Lieber and C. J. ”Pop” Eddy.
Presented by Suzanne Gibson, Contemporary Jewish Museum

The Goddess: Images of Power

9/5

The feminine divine encompasses a wealth of art from fertility
goddesses to Earth Mother to wrathful warriors. Take a
fascinating look at a selection of objects from the museum’s
collection focusing on three aspects of female power: as deities
in their own right; as goddesses and consorts to male gods; and
as powerful problem solvers.
Presented by Asian Art Museum of San Francisco

The Golden Age of Piracy

9/12

Ahoy, landlubbers! You’re invited on a nautical adventure, as we
explore thrilling tales of the most scurrilous sea-dogs to sail the
seven seas! During the 1600-1700s, piracy thrived along the South
Carolina coast while infamous marauders like Blackbeard, Stede
Bonnet, and Anne Bonny captured ships and ransacked shores. Join
us for their remarkable swashbuckling stories and more!
Presented by Jennifer Lee, South Carolina State Museum

32

Armchair Travel | Wednesdays, 7/25 - 9/12 | 3:30pm - 4:30pm
MOST ARMCHAIR TRAVEL HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

Road Trip

7/25

A wise woman once said, “Any couple can live together. To really know if you’re
compatible, you need to survive a road trip!” Join one couple as they made
their way from California to Minnesota in a Mini Cooper with delightful stops
in Nevada, Utah, Wyoming, and South Dakota.
Presented by Amber Carroll, Well Connected Director

Historic Benicia, CA

8/1

Join local residents Annette and Jamie Balter on a visit to beautiful, historic
Benicia, former California State Capitol and shipbuilding hub, home to artists,
waterfront walks, open space and a State Park! See some of these sights and
learn a little local history.
Presented by Annette Balter, Covia’s Senior Resource Director of Contra Costa
and her son Jamie Balter

Beers and Castles in the U.K.

One palace, five castles, and lots of craft beer! Join us on planes, trains, and
automobiles as we journey through England, Scotland and Ireland.
Presented by Ellen Kaufman

8/8

Rocky Mountain Road Trip

8/15

Paris Art Book Fair

8/22

Take a ride with us in our VW camping van through the gorgeous Rocky Mountains
and enjoy views of spectacular mountain peaks, deep valleys, alpine vegetation,
historic mining towns, and abundant wildlife. Let’s go!
Presented by Terry and Steve Englehart
Join Jeff on a trip to Paris and hear about his experience painting and exhibiting
at an art book fair at the museum, Palais de Tokyo. We will get a little tour of the
city and hear about delicious food and bakeries, learn about independent art
book publishers, and all the fun along the way.
Presented by Jeff Cheung, Well Connected Administrative Coordinator

33

A

H
u
t
P

V

A
i
o
c
d
P

I

I
A
T
a
t
c
P

Armchair Travel | Wednesdays, 7/25 - 9/12 | 3:30pm - 4:30pm
HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, CALL THE WELL CONNECTED OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

A General Survey of China

8/29

How is China responding to its Premier for life, globalization, air and product pollution? What coping strategies do ordinary Chinese citizens devise, for
these and other issues everyone in the world is adjusting to?
Presented by Catherine Coleman

Valencia, Spain

9/5

Istanbul, Turkey

9/12

After a recent trip to Barcelona and Madrid, Katie tackles the third-largest city
in Spain. Valencia is a coastal city with a temperate climate – perfect for losing
oneself on a day-long walk around the city. Join Katie on a walking tour of
city parks, remarkable architecture, museums, as she searches for vegetarian
dishes and opportunities to practice Spanish.
Presented by Katie Wade, Well Connected Associate Director

Istanbul is the only city in the world to straddle two continents - Europe and
Asia and to have been capital to consecutive Christian and Islamic empires. As
Turkey’s economic, cultural, and historic center, Istanbul offers a variety of
amazing sights. Join us to experience Islamic culture, the smells and colors of
the bazaars and food markets, and the intricate designs and colors of Turkish
carpets and tiles.
Presented by Sue Willson

“I am lucky to still be working AND continuing
to learn from the elders I meet over the phone.
I rely on being connected with our participants
to help me meet the challenges of growing
older with grace and enthusiasm!”
Patt, Champion Program Specialist and Facilitator of
Gratitude and Advocacy Now

34

Special Events | Fridays, 7/27 - 9/14 | 1:00pm – 2:00pm
MOST SPECIAL EVENTS HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

State of Purpose

7/27

T

8/3

T

DJ Jeff’s All Request Show: Love

8/10

L

The CogWheels of Brain Health

8/17

W

What is the rest of your life for? Senior Correspondent founder
Daniel Pryfogle shares the latest research and reporting on
purposeful aging in this new longevity landscape. Daniel is an
explorer of purpose through his varied vocations as writer,
teacher, minister and entrepreneur.
Presented by Daniel Pryfogle, CEO of Signal Hill

Surprised by Dying

The members of last session’s Living Through Dying group invite
everyone to join a facilitated discussion around what has surprised
you during the experience of having a terminal illness or how
you might react if you received such a diagnosis. Through candid
discussions with each other in this group, participants found a
theme – there are lots of surprises on this journey!
Presented by Lynn Rayburn
Whether you’re feeling head over heels in love, broken-hearted,
or anywhere in between, we’ve got the perfect song for you. Call
in with your song requests related to love, share the story behind
the request, and we’ll all have a great time reminiscing, laughing,
singing, and tapping our toes to the music!
Presented by Jeff Cheung, Well Connected Administrative
Coordinator

35

Discover and explore the Essential CogWheels of Brain Health,
the interdependent elements needed for our mature minds to
establish and maintain positive neuroplastic growth. Not sure
what neuroplastic growth is? Hint: It can lead to optimal brain
health! Join us to learn more about how to keep your brain in
tip-top shape as you age.
Presented by Roger Anunusen, MindRAMP

Special Events | Fridays, 7/27 - 9/14 | 1:00pm – 2:00pm
HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, CALL THE WELL CONNECTED OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

Tales of Change

8/24

The Registry

8/31

Join us for a storytelling performance and guided discussion
around the topic of change. Ellen will weave together personal
stories and pieces from a masterful play, Angels in America by Tony
Kushner. Though this play was written 25 years ago, the tales of
change surely remain constant and relevant for today’s times.
Presented by Ellen Kaufman, Storyteller

Following the bombing of Pearl Harbor, interned Japanese-American
men were asked to serve their country as interpreters and interrogators
while their families remained imprisoned. In this documentary
film, highly decorated, but largely unknown veterans of the Military
Intelligence Service ask, “Who is going to remember us?” For some,
even their children had no knowledge of what they did during the war.
Presented by Steve Ozone, Artist & Documentary Filmmaker

Louisiana Classics: Cajun & Soul Food

9/7

Join us for mouth-watering descriptions of Louisiana masterpieces,
spanning from Cajun favorites to soul food treasures. We’ll learn
of history and traditions related to a variety of dishes, including
gumbo, crawfish, pecan pralines, fried chicken, greens, biscuits,
and much more!
Presented by Amy Brokering, Food Enthusiast, and Katie Wade,
Louisiana Born & Raised

Writers Read

9/14

Writers Read showcases Well Connected writers reading personal
selections from the past session. Poetry, short stories, and more!
Join to listen and enjoy the many talents within the Well Connected
community, or share your original work. To share your story, contact
the Well Connected office at (877) 797-7299.
Presented by Patt Schroeder, Well Connected Program Specialist

36

Supportive Resources
The Friendship Line
(800) 971-0016
National 24-hour support for lonely, isolated, depressed, frail and/or suicidal seniors.
2-1-1 or 211.org
Free, national, confidential information and support.

Eldercare Locater
www.eldercare.gov or (800) 677-1116
A public service of the U.S. Administration on Aging connecting you to services for
older adults and their families.

Hadley Institute for the Blind and Visually Impaired
www.hadley.edu or (800) 323-4238
Hadley Institute promotes independent living through lifelong, distance education
programs (online courses) for individuals who are blind or visually impaired, their
families, and blindness service providers.
VisionAware
www.visionaware.org
VisionAware is an easy to use, informational website for adults with vision loss,
their families, friends, and the providers who serve them. VisionAware offers
practical information about living with vision loss, support groups, eye conditions,
and services available throughout the country.
CONNECT2AFFECT
www.connect2affect.org
Connect2Affect is an online resource featuring tools and information to help
evaluate isolation risk, reach out to others who may be feeling lonely and
disengaged, and find practical ways to reconnect to community. It is for
individuals, families, and the community at large.

“Well Connected is my family.”
Nicolette, Champion Participant and Facilitator of Noggin Joggin’,
Story Time, and Gratitude

37

A
A
A
A
B
B
B
B
B
C
C
C
D
D
G
G
G
H
I
I
K
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
M

Index of Groups
Across the Miles ..........................23
Advocacy Now................................20
All Request Music Hour .............17
Armchair Travel......................33-34
Bible Reading.................................14
Bingo........................................................2 7
Bird Talk .........................................26
Book Club........................................16
Book Share......................................15
Cancer Support.............................21
Coffee Break...................................11
Conversations for Eclectic Minds..12
Deliberative Conversations..............20
Diabetes Support..........................21
Gratitude..........................................13
Grief Support.................................22
Guided Imagery Meditation......13
Health & Wellness...................29-30
Inspiring Stories...........................11
Introduction to Psychology........23
Keys to Joy.......................................14
Learning German Continued......19
Learning German for Beginners....19
Learning Spanish..............................19
LGBTQ Chat....................................11
Living With Chronic Pain............22
Living with Vision Loss .............22
Low-Vision Support.....................21
Meditation..............................13

Memorial Service..........................25
Museums at Home..................31-32
Music’s Memory Lane..................17
Mystery Melody.............................27
Noggin Joggin’................................24
Open Mic.........................................24
Perfecting Our French.................19
Personal Storytelling...................17
Pet Tales..........................................25
Picture My World...........................18
Poetically Speaking......................15
Poetry......................................16
Read Aloud.....................................15
Socrates Cafe..................................14
Song Lyrics & Other Hysterics .....18
Special Events........................35-36
Sports Talk......................................24
State of Well Connected.............24
Story Time......................................15
Support/Disc. for the Blind.........21
Tall Tales.........................................26
Three Oaks......................................25
Travel Sharing...............................23
Trivia.........................................26
Ungame Group...............................27
Where Were You When?................12
Word Play........................................26
Writing Workshop.........................25

38

